
Littlehampton 5 Billingshurst 2

Hastings 3 Lewes 4

Mid Sussex 2 Horsham 5

Horsham 3 Littlehampton 4

Billingshurst 4 Hastings 3

Lewes 3 Mid Sussex 4

Billingshurst 3 Horsham 4

Lewes 2 Littlehampton 5

Hastings 4 Mid Sussex 3

Littlehampton 4 Hastings 3

Lewes 2 Horsham 5

Mid Sussex 1 Billingshurst 6

Horsham 6 Hastings 1

Billingshurst 5 Lewes 2

Littlehampton 4 Mid Sussex 3

INTER LEAGUE ONE DAY DIVISION TWO 2019

RESULTS

SERIES 1

SERIES 2

SERIES 3

Gareth Lloyd, Roger Taylor & Stuart Carruthers (5 

wins)

High Score Stuart Carruthers (14270)

Played at Burgess Hill CC on 17/02/2019

SERIES 4

SERIES 5

Winner:

Runner-Up:

Horsham

Littlehampton

Most Player Wins:



TEAM P W D L F A Aggregate Team Ave Player Ave PTS

1 Horsham 5 4 0 1 23 12 198120 39624 5661 23

2 Littlehampton 5 5 0 0 22 13 136170 27234 3891 22

3 Billingshurst 5 3 0 2 20 15 145410 29082 4155 20

4 Hastings 5 1 0 4 14 21 128300 25660 3666 14

5 Mid Sussex 5 1 0 4 13 22 108960 21792 3113 13

6 Lewes 5 1 0 4 13 22 108080 21616 3088 13

TABLE



James Whittle * 7230 3.1 1 Dave Howlett 2130 0.0 0

Steve Beach 3390 0.0 0 Dick Cable * 4680 3.0 1

Dave Simmonds * 5970 3.1 1 Keith Newman 960 0.0 0

Roger Taylor 4180 3.0 1 Lee Cable * 1740 0.0 0

Phil Oakley * 5780 3.1 1 Mick Fairs 2480 0.0 0

Colin Green 2110 0.0 0 Steve Merriott * 9320 3.2 1

Dave Hampton * 1720 3.0 1 Ricky Dewdney 380 0.0 0

30380 5 21690 2

Fred Pope * 1220 0.0 0 Ric Bithell 7180 3.1 1

Peter Payne 3690 0.0 0 Chase Newman * 5500 3.1 1

Mike Daw * 11710 3.3 1 Richard Todd 990 0.0 0

Jamie Minihane 2560 0.0 0 Jan Bithell * 5450 3.1 1

Clive Minihane * 3600 0.0 0 Colin Southouse 8500 3.2 1

Chris Haynes 3350 3.0 1 Huw Lincoln * 1240 0.0 0

Mick Osborne * 3130 3.0 1 Dave Knight 2120 0.0 0

29260 3 30980 4

Peter Edwards * 2890 0.0 0 Iain Tarrant 4040 3.0 1

Mick Kirwan 1580 0.0 0 Jim Greensted * 10620 3.2 1

Barry West * 1300 0.0 0 Stuart Carruthers 7670 3.1 1

Richard Jeffrey 2540 0.0 0 Ben Procter * 2750 3.0 1

Andy Farmer-Wright * 3360 0.0 0 Gareth Lloyd 10850 3.2 1

Lorraine Hall 3640 3.0 1 Brian Marten * 2860 0.0 0

Derek Taylor * 4760 3.0 1 Steve Hopkins 980 0.0 0

20070 2 39770 5

Hastings Lewes

SERIES 1 SCORES

Littlehampton Billingshurst

Mid Sussex Horsham



Iain Tarrant * 2360 0.0 0 James Whittle 4560 3.0 1

Jim Greensted 12880 3.3 1 Steve Beach * 580 0.0 0

Stuart Carruthers * 5310 3.1 1 Dave Simmonds 1540 0.0 0

Ben Procter 2870 0.0 0 Roger Taylor * 7470 3.1 1

Gareth Lloyd * 14220 3.4 1 Phil Oakley 1010 0.0 0

Brian Marten 1530 0.0 0 Colin Green * 7010 3.1 1

Steve Hopkins * 630 0.0 0 Dave Hampton 3020 3.0 1

39800 3 25190 4

Dave Howlett * 4070 3.0 1 Fred Pope 1050 0.0 0

Dick Cable 4030 3.0 1 Peter Payne * 1440 0.0 0

Keith Newman * 1860 0.0 0 Mike Daw 4970 3.0 1

Lee Cable 2790 0.0 0 Jamie Minihane * 7330 3.1 1

Mick Fairs * 2770 3.0 1 Clive Minihane 2680 0.0 0

Steve Merriott 2330 0.0 0 Chris Haynes * 2420 3.0 1

Ricky Dewdney * 11200 3.3 1 Mick Osborne 80 0.0 0

29050 4 19970 3

Ric Bithell * 630 0.0 0 Peter Edwards 7580 3.1 1

Chase Newman 4770 3.0 1 Mick Kirwan * 1370 0.0 0

Richard Todd * 2540 3.0 1 Barry West 1410 0.0 0

Jan Bithell 3500 0.0 0 Richard Jeffrey * 7510 3.1 1

Colin Southouse * 5400 3.1 1 Andy Farmer-Wright 1410 0.0 0

Huw Lincoln 2100 0.0 0 Lorraine Hall * 5520 3.1 1

Dave Knight * 2020 0.0 0 Derek Taylor 6090 3.1 1

20960 3 30890 4

Billingshurst Hastings

SERIES 2 SCORES

Horsham Littlehampton

Lewes Mid Sussex



Dave Howlett * 4490 3.0 1 Iain Tarrant 2140 0.0 0

Dick Cable 2270 0.0 0 Jim Greensted * 9690 3.2 1

Keith Newman * 970 0.0 0 Stuart Carruthers 14270 3.4 1

Lee Cable 1500 0.0 0 Ben Procter * 7470 3.1 1

Mick Fairs * 2550 0.0 0 Gareth Lloyd 8850 3.2 1

Steve Merriott 6230 3.1 1 Brian Marten * 1400 0.0 0

Ricky Dewdney * 3170 3.0 1 Steve Hopkins 1200 0.0 0

21180 3 45020 4

Ric Bithell * 1810 0.0 0 James Whittle 6630 3.1 1

Chase Newman 2920 3.0 1 Steve Beach * 750 0.0 0

Richard Todd * 3310 0.0 0 Dave Simmonds 5640 3.1 1

Jan Bithell 3180 0.0 0 Roger Taylor * 5140 3.1 1

Colin Southouse * 2340 0.0 0 Phil Oakley 2920 3.0 1

Huw Lincoln 4220 3.0 1 Colin Green * 1330 0.0 0

Dave Knight * 1770 0.0 0 Dave Hampton 3870 3.0 1

19550 2 26280 5

Fred Pope * 3040 3.0 1 Peter Edwards 480 0.0 0

Peter Payne 3300 3.0 1 Mick Kirwan * 640 0.0 0

Mike Daw * 12740 3.3 1 Barry West 1290 0.0 0

Jamie Minihane 130 0.0 0 Richard Jeffrey * 6840 3.1 1

Clive Minihane * 1080 0.0 0 Andy Farmer-Wright 3650 3.0 1

Chris Haynes 7090 3.1 1 Lorraine Hall * 1700 0.0 0

Mick Osborne * 2270 0.0 0 Derek Taylor 3740 3.0 1

29650 4 18340 3

Lewes Littlehampton

SERIES 3 SCORES

Billingshurst Horsham

Hastings Mid Sussex



James Whittle * 5410 3.1 1 Fred Pope 3020 0.0 0

Steve Beach 4890 0.0 0 Peter Payne * 5550 3.1 1

Dave Simmonds * 730 0.0 0 Mike Daw 10870 3.2 1

Roger Taylor 6310 3.1 1 Jamie Minihane * 1350 0.0 0

Phil Oakley * 4730 3.0 1 Clive Minihane 2270 0.0 0

Colin Green 2170 0.0 0 Chris Haynes * 4840 3.0 1

Dave Hampton * 6670 3.1 1 Mick Osborne 1350 0.0 0

30910 4 29250 3

Ric Bithell * 4380 3.0 1 Iain Tarrant 3130 0.0 0

Chase Newman 800 0.0 0 Jim Greensted * 11100 3.3 1

Richard Todd * 3860 0.0 0 Stuart Carruthers 5730 3.1 1

Jan Bithell 2280 0.0 0 Ben Procter * 2990 3.0 1

Colin Southouse * 4130 0.0 0 Gareth Lloyd 9270 3.2 1

Huw Lincoln 1840 3.0 1 Brian Marten * 20 0.0 0

Dave Knight * 1460 0.0 0 Steve Hopkins 8320 3.2 1

18750 2 40560 5

Peter Edwards * 2200 0.0 0 Dave Howlett 6460 3.1 1

Mick Kirwan 850 0.0 0 Dick Cable * 8070 3.2 1

Barry West * 3140 3.0 1 Keith Newman 2200 0.0 0

Richard Jeffrey 1080 0.0 0 Lee Cable * 7960 3.1 1

Andy Farmer-Wright * 3130 0.0 0 Mick Fairs 5090 3.1 1

Lorraine Hall 1720 0.0 0 Steve Merriott * 7100 3.1 1

Derek Taylor * 2160 0.0 0 Ricky Dewdney 6840 3.1 1

14280 1 43720 6

Lewes Horsham

SERIES 4 SCORES

Littlehampton Hastings

Mid Sussex Billingshurst



Iain Tarrant * 5330 3.1 1 Fred Pope 2360 0.0 0

Jim Greensted 4520 0.0 0 Peter Payne * 5040 3.1 1

Stuart Carruthers * 6000 3.1 1 Mike Daw 4630 0.0 0

Ben Procter 2750 3.0 1 Jamie Minihane * 2110 0.0 0

Gareth Lloyd * 3660 3.0 1 Clive Minihane 3350 0.0 0

Brian Marten 6830 3.1 1 Chris Haynes * 600 0.0 0

Steve Hopkins * 3880 3.0 1 Mick Osborne 2080 0.0 0

32970 6 20170 1

Dave Howlett * 9100 3.2 1 Ric Bithell 730 0.0 0

Dick Cable 3880 3.0 1 Chase Newman * 2070 0.0 0

Keith Newman * 2650 3.0 1 Richard Todd 1270 0.0 0

Lee Cable 3800 0.0 0 Jan Bithell * 4890 3.0 1

Mick Fairs * 2360 0.0 0 Colin Southouse 4940 3.0 1

Steve Merriott 4230 3.0 1 Huw Lincoln * 1350 0.0 0

Ricky Dewdney * 3750 3.0 1 Dave Knight 2590 0.0 0

29770 5 17840 2

James Whittle * 2210 0.0 0 Peter Edwards 3990 3.0 1

Steve Beach 6910 3.1 1 Mick Kirwan * 1130 0.0 0

Dave Simmonds * 2220 3.0 1 Barry West 1870 0.0 0

Roger Taylor 6520 3.1 1 Richard Jeffrey * 4670 0.0 0

Phil Oakley * 3420 3.0 1 Andy Farmer-Wright 2800 0.0 0

Colin Green 940 0.0 0 Lorraine Hall * 7440 3.1 1

Dave Hampton * 1190 0.0 0 Derek Taylor 3480 3.0 1

23410 4 25380 3

Billingshurst Lewes

SERIES 5 SCORES

Horsham Hastings

Littlehampton Mid Sussex
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1 Gareth Lloyd Horsham 5 2 5 0 46850 9370 14220 16.0 4 2 0 0

2 Stuart Carruthers Horsham 5 2 5 0 38980 7796 14270 15.8 5 1 0 0

3 Roger Taylor Littlehampton 5 2 5 0 29620 5924 7470 15.4 4 0 0 0

4 Jim Greensted Horsham 5 3 4 1 48810 9762 12880 13.0 4 3 0 0

5 Mike Daw Hastings 5 2 4 1 44920 8984 12740 12.8 3 3 0 0

6 Steve Merriott Billingshurst 5 2 4 1 29210 5842 9320 12.4 3 0 0 0

7 Dave Howlett Billingshurst 5 3 4 1 26250 5250 9100 12.3 2 0 0 0

8 James Whittle Littlehampton 5 3 4 1 26040 5208 7230 12.3 3 0 0 0

9 Ricky Dewdney Billingshurst 5 3 4 1 25340 5068 11200 12.4 2 1 0 0

10 Dick Cable Billingshurst 5 2 4 1 22930 4586 8070 12.2 1 0 0 0

11 Derek Taylor Mid Sussex 5 2 4 1 20230 4046 6090 12.1 1 0 0 0

12 Ben Procter Horsham 5 3 4 1 18830 3766 7470 12.1 1 0 0 0

13 Chris Haynes Hastings 5 3 4 1 18300 3660 7090 12.1 1 0 0 0

14 Phil Oakley Littlehampton 5 3 4 1 17860 3572 5780 12.1 1 0 0 0

15 Dave Hampton Littlehampton 5 3 4 1 16470 3294 6670 12.1 1 0 0 0

16 Colin Southouse Lewes 5 3 3 2 25310 5062 8500 9.3 2 0 0 0

17 Lorraine Hall Mid Sussex 5 3 3 2 20020 4004 7440 9.2 2 0 0 0

18 Peter Payne Hastings 5 3 3 2 19020 3804 5550 9.2 2 0 0 0

19 Dave Simmonds Littlehampton 5 3 3 2 16100 3220 5970 9.2 2 0 0 0

20 Chase Newman Lewes 5 2 3 2 16060 3212 5500 9.1 1 0 0 0

21 Richard Jeffrey Mid Sussex 5 3 2 3 22640 4528 7510 6.2 2 0 0 0

22 Jan Bithell Lewes 5 2 2 3 19300 3860 5450 6.1 1 0 0 0

23 Peter Edwards Mid Sussex 5 2 2 3 17140 3428 7580 6.1 1 0 0 0

24 Iain Tarrant Horsham 5 2 2 3 17000 3400 5330 6.1 1 0 0 0

25 Mick Fairs Billingshurst 5 3 2 3 15250 3050 5090 6.1 1 0 0 0

26 Steve Hopkins Horsham 5 2 2 3 15010 3002 8320 6.2 1 0 0 0

27 Ric Bithell Lewes 5 3 2 3 14730 2946 7180 6.1 1 0 0 0

28 Huw Lincoln Lewes 5 2 2 3 10750 2150 4220 6.0 0 0 0 0

29 Lee Cable Billingshurst 5 2 1 4 17790 3558 7960 3.1 1 0 0 0

30 Steve Beach Littlehampton 5 2 1 4 16520 3304 6910 3.1 1 0 0 0

31 Andy Farmer-Wright Mid Sussex 5 2 1 4 14350 2870 3650 3.0 0 0 0 0

32 Colin Green Littlehampton 5 2 1 4 13560 2712 7010 3.1 1 0 0 0

33 Jamie Minihane Hastings 5 3 1 4 13480 2696 7330 3.1 1 0 0 0

34 Brian Marten Horsham 5 3 1 4 12640 2528 6830 3.1 1 0 0 0

35 Richard Todd Lewes 5 3 1 4 11970 2394 3860 3.0 0 0 0 0

36 Fred Pope Hastings 5 2 1 4 10690 2138 3040 3.0 0 0 0 0

37 Barry West Mid Sussex 5 2 1 4 9010 1802 3140 3.0 0 0 0 0

38 Mick Osborne Hastings 5 2 1 4 8910 1782 3130 3.0 0 0 0 0

39 Keith Newman Billingshurst 5 3 1 4 8640 1728 2650 3.0 0 0 0 0

40 Clive Minihane Hastings 5 2 0 5 12980 2596 3600 0.0 0 0 0 0

41 Dave Knight Lewes 5 3 0 5 9960 1992 2590 0.0 0 0 0 0

42 Mick Kirwan Mid Sussex 5 3 0 5 5570 1114 1580 0.0 0 0 0 0

PLAYER STATS



STATISTICS TOTAL 1 BREAK AGAINST 2 BREAK AGAINST 3 BREAK AGAINST 4 BREAK AGAINST 5 BREAK AGAINST 6 BREAK AGAINST 7 BREAK AGAINST

Matches 15

Legs 105 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

Legs won with break 58 8 8 9 11 7 7 8

Legs won with break % 55.2% 53.3% 53.3% 60.0% 73.3% 46.7% 46.7% 53.3%

Legs won against break 47 7 7 6 4 8 8 7

Legs won against break % 44.8% 46.7% 46.7% 40.0% 26.7% 53.3% 53.3% 46.7%

Total points 825040 111850 56370 55480 128910 68230 60680 129620 64310 65310 121660 75670 45990 132600 62530 70070 104480 54150 50330 95920 49780 46140

Match average 55003

Team average 27501

Highest team score 45020

Lowest team score 14280

Highest team losing score 39800

Lowest team winning score 23410

Player average 3929 3728 3758 3699 4297 4549 4045 4321 4287 4354 4055 5045 3066 4420 4169 4671 3483 3610 3355 3197 3319 3076

Average with break 4105 3758 3758 4549 4549 4287 4287 5045 5045 4169 4169 3610 3610 3319 3319

Average against break 3752 3699 3699 4045 4045 4354 4354 3066 3066 4671 4671 3355 3355 3076 3076

Average winning score 5888 5566 5381 5777 6596 7531 5527 6762 5809 8192 5704 5982 4940 6270 5711 6759 5405 6236 4679 4909 4785 5051

Average losing score 1970 1891 1903 1880 1998 1140 2749 1879 2005 1796 2407 2468 2385 2570 2819 2286 1560 1313 1843 1485 1643 1348

Highest score 14270 9100 9100 7580 12880 11100 12880 14270 12740 14270 7960 7960 6520 14220 14220 10850 9320 9320 7090 11200 11200 8320

Highest score with break 14220 9100 9100 11100 11100 12740 12740 7960 7960 14220 14220 9320 9320 11200 11200

Highest score against break 14270 7580 7580 12880 12880 14270 14270 6520 6520 10850 10850 7090 7090 8320 8320

Highest losing score 4890 3130 2890 3130 4890 2070 4890 4630 3860 4630 4670 4670 3800 4130 4130 3350 2860 2860 2330 2590 2270 2590

Highest losing score with break 4670 2890 2890 2070 2070 3860 3860 4670 4670 4130 4130 2860 2860 2270 2270

Highest losing score against break 4890 3130 3130 4890 4890 4630 4630 3800 3800 3350 3350 2330 2330 2590 2590

Lowest winning score 1720 3040 3040 3990 2920 4680 2920 2220 2220 4970 2750 2750 2750 2770 2770 2920 1840 2420 1840 1720 1720 3020

Lowest winning score with break 1720 3040 3040 4680 4680 2220 2220 2750 2750 2770 2770 2420 2420 1720 1720

Lowest winning score against break 1840 3990 3990 2920 2920 4970 4970 2750 2750 2920 2920 1840 1840 3020 3020

Total Ranking Points 323.5 45.9 24.5 21.4 46.6 25.2 21.4 46.8 27.9 18.9 46.0 33.8 12.2 46.5 21.6 24.9 45.9 21.6 24.3 45.8 24.4 21.4

Ranking Points per leg 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1

Average Ranking Points per leg 1.6 1.4 1.7 1.4 1.9 1.3 2.3 0.8 1.4 1.7 1.4 1.6 1.6 1.4

Average Ranking Points with break 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.9 1.9 2.3 2.3 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.6 1.6

Average Ranking Points against break 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.8 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.4 1.4


